(\$600) for each course in home training (including cooking and sewing), manual training and commercial training.

Aid to each of these departments shall not exceed the sums

paid as salaries in the respective departments.

Sec. 15. State aid to schools on account of association.—Rural school districts associated with a central school shall receive annually fifty dollars (\$50) on account of such association.

The central school with which a rural school or rural school district is associated for the purposes herein stated shall maintain departments in agriculture and such other industrial subjects as the state board of education may require, and shall receive annually two hundred dollars (\$200) for each such associated rural school or school district.

Sec. 16. In case the state board of education referred to in this act shall not be provided by law, the authority herein granted to such board shall vest in the state high school board and the state superintendent of education in accordance with the provisions of existing law.

Sec. 17. Repealing clause.—Chapter 247, General Laws 1909, Chapter 82, General Laws 1911, Chapter 309, General Laws of 1913, and Chapter 91, General Laws 1911, as amended by chapter 96, General Laws 1913, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 18. Date act takes effect.—This act shall take effect and

be in force from and after August first, 1915.

Approved April 21, 1915.

CHAPTER 240—S. F. No. 44.

An Act to provide for the annexation to any city of the fourth class, village or borough, of property abutting upon or contiguous to such city, village or borough, owned by such city, village or borough.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annexation of contiguous territory to cities of fourth class.—That the council of any incorporated city of the fourth class, village or borough, owning property situated outside of but contiguous to or abutting on the corporated limits of such city, village or borough, may, by ordinance, declare such property to be a part of the said city, village or borough, and such territory shall thereupon become a part of such city, village or borough, as effectually as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Sec. 2. Certified copy of ordinance to be filed.—It shall be the duty of the council of any city, village or borough, adding territory under this act, to cause a certified copy of the ordinance aforesaid to be recorded and filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which said city, village or borough is located, in the same manner as city or village charters are filed and recorded under the general laws of this state.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1915.

CHAPTER 241—S. F. No. 90.

An Act to amend Section 9304 of the general statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to the bringing into the state prison or the state reformatory of this state or within the grounds belonging to any such institution certain contraband articles or materials.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Prohibition of contraband articles in state penal institutions.—That Section 9304 of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota for the year 1913 be amended so as to read as follows:

"9304. Opium, intoxicating liquors, firearms, explosives—Penalty—Any person who brings, sends, or in any manner causes to be introduced into the state prison or the state reformatory, of this state, or within the grounds belonging to any such institution, any opium, morphine, cocaine, or other narcotic, or any intoxicating liquor of any kind whatever, or any firearms, weapons, or explosives of any kind, without the consent of the warden of the state prison or the superintendent of the state reformatory, respectively, shall be guilty of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term of not less than one year nor more than three years.

Approved April 22, 1915.

CHAPTER 242-S. F. No. 166.

An Act to amend Section 6871 General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to registration of titles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Riparian proprietors given right to register under Torrence Act.—That Section 6871 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

6871. Applicant's interest.—No land, the title to which is derived from any tax or local assessment sale, shall be registered until such title has been adjudged to be valid by a court of competent jurisdiction, and a certified copy of the decree duly recorded with the register of deeds: Provided, however, that any